



2026:DHC:3651

\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14348/2023 & CM APPL. 56826/2023**

RAJESH CHOUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Prity Sharma & Mr. Sandeep
Ratra, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Kumar Yadav, Adv. with
Mr. Kapil Dev Yadav, G.P. for R-1.
None for R-2 & 3.

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **12.02.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

It is submitted that by counsel for respondent no.1 that no counter-affidavit on its behalf is proposed to be filed at this stage.

As per the report, the respondents no.2 & 3 have been duly served by ordinary mode, but despite that, there is no appearance on their behalf. In the interest of justice, six weeks time is granted to respondents no.2 & 3 to file counter-affidavit/reply. Rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on **29.07.2024**.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 12, 2024/V