



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14348/2023

RAJESH CHOUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Prity Sharma, Mr. Shubham
Chandra, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Prabhash Bajaj, Mr. Harsh
Chauhan, Advocates for R-2 and 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

CM APPL. 16599/2025 (for early hearing)

1. This is an application filed by the petitioner for early hearing of the writ petition.
2. The writ petition challenges orders of the disciplinary authority, by which the petitioner was removed from service.
3. The present petition is of the year 2023, and is next listed on 05.05.2025.
4. Unfortunately, there are several older writ petitions pending on the Board of this Court. The Registry has been directed to list all the writ petitions in the category of “*After Notice Miscellaneous*” matters chronologically.
5. In these circumstances, I am unable to accede to the petitioner’s request at this stage. The application is disposed of.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

MARCH 21, 2025

“*Bhupi/AD*”/